NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLICOF THE PHILIPPINES) First Regular Session)



SENATE

000

22 NOV 14 A10:20

106	9
'	Un

RECEIVED B	1	\cap	
	U		

Introduced by Senator Juan Miguel F. Zubiri

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING CARLOS EDRIEL YULO FOR HONORING THE COUNTRY WITH SILVER AND BRONZE MEDALS AT THE 2022 WORLD GYMNASTICS CHAMPIONSHIPS AT THE M&S BANK ARENA IN LIVERPOOL, UNITED KINGDOM HELD FROM OCTOBER 29 TO NOVEMBER 6, 2022

WHEREAS, Filipino Gymnast Carlos Edriel Yulo brought pride and glory to the Philippines after winning a silver medal in the Men's Vault event and a bronze medal in the Men's Parallel Bars event of the 2022 World Gymnastics Championships in Liverpool, United Kingdom held from October 29 to November 6, 2022;

WHEREAS, Carlos Yulo bagged a silver medal in the Men's Vault finals with a 14.950 average finish on November 5, 2022, his first medal for the tournament's 9-day event;

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2022, Carlos Yulo won for the country his second medal from the tournament with a bronze medal in the Men's Parallel Bars finals registering a score of 15.366 points;

WHEREAS, Carlos Edriel Yulo was born on 16 February 2000 in Malate, Manila to parents Mark Andrew Yulo and Angelica Yulo;

WHEREAS, the 22-year-old Filipino artistic gymnast entered the field of gymnastics at the tender age of seven when his grandfather Rodrigo Frisco, after realizing his interest and potential in the sport, brought him to the Gymnastics Associations of the Philippines (GAP), where the young Yulo was accepted as a protégé, and had him participate in a free training program given by the Philippine Sports Commission;

WHEREAS, Yulo has previously raised the flag of the Philippines in the field of gymnastics by being the first Filipino to win a medal (bronze) at the 2019 World Artistic Gymnastics Championships. He also won gold medal for the Men's Floor Exercise event at the 2019 World Artistic Gymnastics Championships, successfully brought home two gold and five silver medals for the Philippines in the 2019 Southeast Asian Games, and won gold for Men's Vault category at the 2019 World Artistic Gymnastics Championships;

WHEREAS, Carlos Edriel Yulo's triumph in the 2022 World Gymnastics Championships has brought pride, glory and inspiration to the Filipino people and has once again proven to the world the persistent and indomitable spirit of the Filipino, for which he deserves to be honored and commended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Senate to congratulate and commend Carlos Edriel Yulo for honoring the country with silver and bronze medals at the 2022 World Gymnastics Championships at the M&S Bank Arena in Liverpool, United Kingdom held from October 29 to November 6, 2022.

Adopted,

 \mathbf{x}

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI 15°